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September 30, 1996 (T-2 py Sy

Ms. Madulla Logan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Ste. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: REQUEST FOR FINAL SITE CLOSURE FOR 6785D SIERRA COURT,
DUBLIN.

Dear Ms. Logan:

On July 17, 1996, a formal closure plan was submitted to you for review and comments.
On August 2nd, a check for $1,000 was submitted to Alameda County for oversight fees.
On August 7th, We met at the above mentioned site and you verbally approved the closure
plan submitted on July 17th.

Demolition of all tenant improvements began the second week of August. All non-
hazardous waste was removed before any hazardous waste was removed. The majority of
the hazardous waste was non-RCRA. This hazardous waste was placed into a storage bin
and disposed of at Waste Management’s class 2 Landfill at the Altamont Landfill in
Livermore (Appendix 1). The RCRA hazardous waste was deposed of at Chemical
Waste Management’s class 1 landfill at Kettlemen City, California (Appendix 2).

All vinyl color tile (VCT) was disposed of as non-RCRA hazardous waste. Vinyl color tile
mastic was removed from the concrete slab by use of a floor sander. Further floor stripping
was performed by using a chemical adhesive remover. After all VCT mastic was removed,
the slab was tested for arsenic with a Merck Arsenic colormetric test kit. The test kit
detected small amounts of arsenic on the surface of the slab (1-2 ppm) predominately by
the roll up door. The slab was then cleaned with a compound of ammonium hydroxide,
hydrogen peroxide and water. This solution changes any toxic arsenic on the surface to
non-toxic sodium arsenite. Unfortunately, the solution also etched the surface of the slab
pushing sodium arsenite just below the surface. Only one-third of the slab was etched with
that caustic solution, Once I realized the concrete was being etched by that caustic
solution, I discontinued using that compound.

To remove any remaining arsenic compounds from the surface of the slab, I employed
Concord Sandblasting to remove the surface of the slab by using a system called “Blast
Track.” This machine uses metal shot to remove concrete. The metal shot is recycled and
the concrete dust is drawn into a holding bin by vacuum. “Blast Track” is similar to sand
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blasting but is self-contained to prevent dust from contaminating surround surfaces. All
dust and waste filters were deposed of as hazardous waste.

Following the “Blast Track” the slab was washed with soap and water. On 9/6/96, 1
observed Mr. Lee Kurtzweil, consultant for Rreef Properties, take six wipe samples from
the slab surface. I submitted four of the six samples (#6785-01 thru #6785-04) to Clayto

Environmental for analysis. rSa;mples—#04[—&nd—#63'Wel’é‘pTEp?il'etl'WIﬂTH(?T? and samples
# e-ionized-{D-F-watér. Mr. Kurtzweil submitted a
total of . samples to McCampbe]] Ana]ytlcal Inc Dfthe four samples submited by

§ i amples fror the slab and samples #2
andﬁflwp__lanks - om Claym? Enwronmentwer _Bon -detect
(Appendix 3). DY 7 e

auy Yoo —
The results from the two samples m;; (rl:?y MéCamp%e]l Analytical were:

peld

sample #1;  0.63mg./l (ppm)
sample #3;  non-detect
samples #2 and #4 were blanks (Appendix 4).

The reference used for remediation levels was the United States Environmental Protection
Agency, Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) 1996 (Appendix 5).
According to this document, permissible levels for arsenic compounds remaining in
industrial soil are 2.2 mg./kg (ppm). The only detectable sample of arsenic compounds
found on the slab was 0.63 ppm.

On September 13th, the area of the slab that had results of 0.63 mg./kg was washed with
soap and water and re-tested for arsenic. The result of that test was non-detect (Appendix
6). On September 16th, AXT applied two (2) coats of concrete sealant to the slab
making it impervious to water.

With all final sample result -detect and the surface of the slab comhetely sealed, [ am
requestmg final closure of the above mentioned site. If you have any questions,
concerning this site, please contact me at (510) 683-5900 x127.

Sincerely,

[doger

Jeff Shapiro
Safety and Regulatory Manager

C: Sheri Dunn, RReef Property Management
Bob White, City of Dublin Building Department
Russ Fulwood, Dougherty Fire Authority
Fernando Lomas, Dublin San Ramon Service District
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September 12, 199¢

Ms. Madulla Logan

Hazardous Maternals Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: SITE CLOSURE OF 6785D SIERRA COURT, DUBLIN.
Dear Ms. Logan:

Per our conversation on September 11, 1996, American Xtal Technology(AXT) along
with RReef Management’s (Property owner for the above mentioned site) environmental
consultant, ATC Environmental, Inc.; took a total of six wipe samples from the slab at the
above mentioned site. All samples were tested for arsenic under STLC. Of the six
samples tested, five were non-detect and one was 0.63 mg./l. At the request of ATC
Environmental, AXT will de-con that area again and ATC will perform another wipe test.
After that wipe test, AXT will contract to seal the surface of the slab. A final request for
closure will be sent to you within 30 days. If you have any further questions, please
contact me at (510) 683-5900.

Sincerely,

A Hoa

Jeff Shapiro
Safety and Regulatory Manager

C: Sheri Dunn, RReef Management

4311 Solar Way, Fremont CA 94538 Tel (510) 683-3900 Fax(510) 683-5901 Certificarc No. 95/6271
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NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

APPENDIX 1 3
Remit To: Invoice

North State Envirconmen..._
P.0O. Box b624

So. San Francisco,CA 94083-5624 PO.NO. Jeff Shapiro
(415) 588-2838

Invoice No. 008194
Inv.Date 08/14/96

Accounts Payable
American X-Tal Technology
6780 Sierra Court-Suite 1

Dublin CA 94568

Jobdate Jobnum Service Item Number Unitpric Linepric
08/12/96 74921 supplies Bin Liner 1.00 50.00 50.00
08/12/96 74521 supplytax Sales Tax 1.00 4.13 4.13

X g
VY | TOTAL = 54.13

\ | | R

\‘ J

.........
—————————————

Accounts due and payable 30 days from date of invoice.All past due amounts
will bear interest at 1.5% per month.

Page 1




NORTH BTATE ENVIRONMENTAL 74321 R
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NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL

Remit To: Invo:!.ce

North State Environmental Invoice No. 00B262
P.O. Box 5624‘ Inv.Date 08/28/96

So. San Francisco,CA 94083-5624 PO.NO.Jeff Shapiro

(415) 588-2838

Accounts Payable
aAmerican X-Tal Technology
6780 Sierra Court-Suite 1

Dublin CA 94568
Jobdate Jobnum Sexrvice Item Number Unitpric Linepric ]
3/26/96 74922 other Transportation 1.00 250.00 250.00
3/26/96 74922 other D:Ls_posgl, 12 Yards 12.00 65.00 780.00
TOTAL .1030.00
(0
N
., \@5’
:counts due a.md payable 30 days from date of invoice.All past due amounts Page 1

11 bear interest at 1.5% per month.
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NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
P. 0. Box 5624

Jouth §an Francisco, CA 04003-6824
‘CUSTOMER’S ORDER NO. DEPARTMENT DAT%/

26/
NAME 7%/{ CM/CW
ADDRESS L9 S ;o
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